
IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE (F. T. C.) 
NO. 3, KAMRUP AT GUWAHATI

Present: Utpal Prasad, AJS
Additional Sessions Judge (F. T. C.) No. 3,
Kamrup, Guwahati.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.82 OF 2013

Shrimati Basiran Begum @ Bachiran Begum
Daughter of Md. Kharsed Ali,
R/o village Khopnikuchi,
P. S. Hajo,
District Kamrup, Assam...   ...   ...   ...   ...   ...   ... Appellant

-Vs-

State of Assam...   ...   ...   ...   ...   ...   ...   ...   … Opposite Party 

ADVOCATES WHO APPEARED IN THIS CASE

For the Petitioner         :        Md. Hussain Ali, Advocate

For the Opposite Party : Learned Addl. Public Prosecutor            
                                                

Date of argument : 20.08.2013
Date of judgment : 13-09-2013

J U D G E M E N T

1. The  instant  appeal  challenges  the  correctness  of  the  judgement  and 

order  dated  04.04.2013  passed  by  the  learned  court  of  Judicial 

Magistrate First Class, Hajo in G. R. Case No. 218 of 2004 whereby the 

Appellant has been convicted of offence u/s 471 of the Indian Penal 

Code and has been directed to undergo simple imprisonment for 1 (one) 

year and also to pay a fine of Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand) only 

added with a default clause.
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2. The allegation the prosecution has set up against the appellant/convict 

is that an advertisement was issued for filling up one post of Shiksha 

Sarathi  and  thereafter  a  selection  committee  was  constituted  under 

Sarva  Shiksha  Mission  in  Soniadi  Khopnikuchi  Prathmik  Vidyalaya 

and applications from suitable candidates were invited. Several persons 

applied for  the post  along with the appellant/convict.  The allegation 

against  the  appellant/convict  is  that  she  submitted  her  application 

accompanied  by  two  forged  photocopies  of  mark  sheets.  On 

19.09.2004, when the selection committee sat for selection of a suitable 

candidate,  hue  and  cry  was  raised  against  genuineness  of  those 

documents  allegedly  submitted  by  the  appellant/convict  Shrimati 

Basiran Begum and the informant, who was also the president of the 

selection  committee  sent  the  two photocopies  of  mark  sheets  to  the 

controller of examination, Assam Higher Secondary Education Council, 

Assam for verification. The controller of examination confirmed that 

the said documents were not genuine and that Basiran Begum had not 

appeared in the Higher Secondary Examination under the roll number 

purportedly attributed to her in the mark sheets. With the said report in 

hand,  the  informant  and  president  of  the  selection  committee  Md. 

Munaf Ali lodged the ejahaar dated 04.10.2004 with the Hajo Police 

Station  against  the  appellant/convict  and  her  elder  sister  Shrimati 

Khodeja Khatun. Shrimati Khodeja Khatun was ultimately acquitted by 

the trial court.

3. The case of the appellant /convict is of flat denial that she submitted 

such document as has been alleged against her or that she ever used the 

same.

4. The prosecution examined eight witnesses in support of its case while 

the defence examined none. After hearing both the sides, the trial court 

found charge u/s 471 of the IPC against the appellant/convict proved 

beyond  reasonable  doubt  and  convicted  and  sentenced  her  as  has 

already been mentioned.
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5. Aggrieved with the impugned Judgment and Order dated 4.4.2013, the 

appellant/convict  has  questioned  the  correctness  of  the  same  on  the 

ground that  the alleged forged documents  were photocopies and not 

originals  and therefore  not  admissible  in  evidence  and that  the  trial 

court based its judgment on presumption rather than the proof beyond 

reasonable doubt that  the mark sheets  were submitted  by her.  Apart 

from these,  the  appellant/convict  has  also  submitted  that  benefit  of 

Probation of Offenders Act ought to have been given to her as she is a 

young  and  unmarried  woman  and  there  is  no  previous  criminal 

antecedent of hers. The learned counsel  for the appellant/convict has 

also placed reliance on three judgements delivered by the Honourable 

Supreme Court of India in the cases of Eliamma & Anr. Vs. State of 

Karnataka [(2009) 11 SCC 42], Halappa & Ors. Vs. State of Karnataka 

[(2008) 9 SCC 366] and Chhanni Vs. State of U. P. [(2006) 5 SCC 396] 

as well as on a judgement dated 15.03.2010 by the Honourable Punjab 

Haryana High Court in Criminal Revision No. 74 of 2000 in support of 

his  contention  that  the  appellant’s  is  a  fit  case  for  applying  the 

provisions of the Probation of Offenders Act. 

6. I  have  heard  the  learned  counsel  for  the  appellant/convict  and  the 

learned Addl. Public Prosecutor as well.

7. The  following  points  for  determination  emerge  from  the  memo  of 

appeal and the arguments advanced by the respective parties:

i. Whether  the  trial  court  erred  in  taking  into  consideration  the 

Exts.  2(i)  and  2(ii)  which  are  photocopies  of  some  original 

instead  of  the  originals  themselves  or  those  docements  as 

exhibited in the case are originals for the purpose of section 471 

of the IPC?

ii. Whether  the  prosecution  failed  in  bringing  home  the  charge 

against the appellant/convict beyond all reasonable doubts?
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iii. Whether  the  appellant/convict  ought  to  have  been  given  the 

benefit of the provision of Probation of Offenders Act?

8. At  the  outset,  I  would  deal  with  the  objection  raised  by  the 

appellant/convict  that  the learned trial  court  ought  to  have based its 

findings on the basis of originals of the mark sheet and not on the basis 

of  photocopies.  The  reasoning,  I  am  afraid,  is  manifestly  wrong 

inasmuch as the allegation against Srimati Basiran Begum is not that 

she  forged  or  tampered  with  any  original  document  but  is  that  she 

forged or used the forged photocopies of the mark sheet she has alleged 

to  have  submitted  along with  her  purported  application  offering  her 

candidature for the post of Shiksha Sarathi. It is those allegedly forged 

photocopies of the mark sheets which have been purportedly used by 

her in violation of the provisions of section 471 of the Indian Penal 

Code and therefore constitute the original for the purpose of this case. 

As such, the question no. (i) is answered accordingly.

9. In quest of answer to the second point of determination as formulated 

above,  it  is  necessary  to  look  into  and  sift  the  evidence  on  record. 

However, the same has to be done in view of the provision of law under 

which the appellant has been convicted.

10. Section 471 of the Indian Penal Code makes the following essential 

ingredients for constituting a punishable offence:-

I. Fraudulent or dishonest use of a document as genuine;

II. Knowledge or reasonable belief on the part of the person using the 

document that it is forged.

11.  Thus,  it  is  one of the essentials  that  the Appellant/Convict  must 

have  used the forged document  as  genuine either  in  a  fraudulent  or 

dishonest manner and with the knowledge or reasonable belief that the 

document used is a forged one.
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12. The P. W. 1, who is also the informant, has deposed that pursuant to 

the  advertisement  inviting  applications  for  the  post  of  “Shiksha 

Sarathi”,  8  to  9  candidates  including  the  Appellant  made  their 

applications.  According to him, the Appellant had submitted attested 

copies  of  mark  sheets  of  higher  secondary  classes  along  with  her 

application. During the selection process, when it was found that she 

appeared to be the candidate with highest marks, objections were raised 

alleging that she had never passed the higher secondary examination. 

On this commotion ensued and selection process had to be postponed. 

Thereafter, the informant, who happened to be President of the Village 

Panchayat  as  well  as  of  the  Selection  Committee,  sent  the  said 

documents to the Controller of Examination, Assam Higher Secondary 

Education Council (wrongly mentioned as SEBA in the examination-in-

chief) for confirmation. On receiving the confirmation from him that 

the mark sheets were not genuine and that the roll number mentioned in 

the  mark  sheets  were  never  allotted  to  the  Appellant,  the  informant 

lodged an F. I. R. with the Hajo Police. He exhibited her application as 

Ext. 2 and the two allegedly forged copies of mark sheets as Ext. 2(1) 

and Ext. 2(2). It is to be noted that the Ext. 2 does not mention about 

any document being annexed with it.

13. During  cross-examination  P.  W.  1  has  stated  that  he  does  not 

remember as to who the Headmaster of the school was at the time the 

selection process was on. He has further stated that the documents were 

seized  by  the  Selection  Committee  though  he  cannot  produce  any 

document/record with regards that. He has admitted that the Selection 

Committee did not give any written authorisation to him for getting the 

mark  sheets  verified  by the  Controller  of  Examination.  He has  also 

admitted that no signature of the Appellant was taken at the time the 

allegedly  forged  documents  were  seized  nor  did  he  take  any 

acknowledgement from the Controller of Examination regarding receipt 

by him of the alleged forged mark sheets. He has admitted that when he 
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fought  election  for  the  post  of  President  of  the  Kalita  Gaon,  Ms. 

Khodeja  Begum (co-accused of the appellant)  was his opponent and 

that she had lost the election to him.

14. P. W. 1 has further admitted that the police seized the alleged forged 

documents  from  him  which  included  the  application  and  the  two 

photocopies but the seizure list does not contain his signature. He has 

admitted that he does not have any written proof of his having received 

the  said  documents  from  the  headmaster  of  the  school.  He  further 

admits that from 19.09.2004 to 04.10.2004 the seized documents were 

in his custody. He also admits that there is no seal or signature of any 

authority of the concerned school on Ext. 2. He also admits that the inks 

used to write  Ext.  2 and the signature of  the applicant  thereon look 

different and that the said application was not sent to any handwriting 

expert  for  proving the  signature  of  the  Appellant.  Suggestions  have 

been made on the Appellant’s behalf that she did not give Ext. 2 and 

Exts.  2(1)  and 2(2) and that  he has instituted the case to harass the 

Appellant and Khodeja Begum which the said P. W. has denied.

15. The P. W. 1 has gone on to admit that he does not have any proof 

that Basiran Begum was present in the school on the day of selection. 

He has further admitted that the application submitted by the Appellant 

does not purport to have any annexure.

16. P.  W.  2  was  a  Ward  Member  of  Khopnikhuchi  Ward  and  the 

president  of  the  Shiksha  Samiti.  In  his  examination-in-chief  he  has 

almost  reiterated the version of the story told by the P. W. 1. In his 

cross-examination, he has stated that he does not remember the names 

of  the  Headmaster  of  the  school  and  the  members  of  the  School 

Managing  Committee.  He  has  stated  that  the  advertisement  inviting 

applications for the post of Shiksha Sarathi was invited by the School 

Managing Committee and the Block officer and the applications were 

received  by  them  on  19.09.2004.  He  has  admitted  that  he  and  the 
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informant  were  respectively  the  member  and  the  President  of  the 

Village Panchayat. Interestingly, this witness has denied that Khodeja 

Begum was an opposing candidate  in  the  village panchayat  election 

against the informant which the informant himself has admitted. P. W. 

3 has admitted that on the date of the proposed selection of candidates, 

he had not seen any attendance registered being maintained.  He has 

stated further that the documents in question were seized by the police 

from the Appellant and immediately thereafter, has stated that he did 

not remember from whom the same were seized. He has also admitted 

of their being a boundary dispute with Khodeja Begum and also that 

she was a counsellor in the Panchayat before filing of this case. He has 

denied the suggestion made by the appellant that he had political rivalry 

with Khodeja and this case was filed because of that.

17.P. W. 3 not having incriminated the Appellant/Convict in his testimony, 

he was not cross-examined by the defence.

18.P. W. 4 has by and large reiterated the story told by the P. W. 1 but in 

his cross examination he has admitted that the Appellant’s co-accused 

Shrimati  Khodeja  Begum had filed a theft  case  against  him and his 

father.

19. P. W. 5, while supporting the prosecution case in examination-in-

chief, has stated in his cross examination that the informant (P. W. 1) 

had not shown him any document. 

20.  While deposing on the same line, P. W. 6 has stated in his cross-

examination that he had not seen what documents the Appellant had 

submitted. He has not denied the suggestion that Khodeja begum had 

filed a case u/s 107 of the Cr. P. C. against him and his family though 

he has stated that he did not remember the same.  

21. P.  W.  7  happened  to  be  the  Controller  of  Examination,  Assam 

Higher Secondary Education Council, Guwahati on 06.12.2005. In his 

deposition he has stated that on the said date he received a letter no. nil 
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dated  06.12.2005  [Ext.  2(i)]  from the  Officer-in-charge  of  the  Hajo 

Police  Station  asking  for  report  after  verification  of   the  annexed 

marksheet, the Ext. 2(ii). After receipt of the said letter, he verified the 

same with the confidential register (tabulation register) and found that 

Ext. 2(ii) was forged. Thereafter, according to him, vide Ext. 4 dated 

07.12.2005 he gave his report accordingly and returned the mark sheets 

to him. During cross-examination, P. W. 7 he has stated that Exts. 2(i) 

and 2(i) were received by one P. M. Das of his office on 28.09.2004 

and he gave the report vide Ext. 4 on 07.12.2005 (perhaps erroneously 

recorded as 07.12.2004 in the evidence). He stated that as he got the 

letter from the Hajo Police Station on 06.12.2005 he gave the report on 

07.12.2005. He did not put his signature on the said copies of mark 

sheets. He is not able to say who wrote “ Mark sheet counterfeit” in red 

ink on the allegedly forged mark sheet.

22. It is to be noted that in the ejahar dated 04.10.2004 it is written that 

after verifying from the Controller of Examination that the copies of 

mark  sheets  allegedly  submitted  by  the  Appellant,  it  was  lodged.  It 

remains  undisputed  that  the  said  documents  were  received  by  the 

Controller  of  Examination  on  28.09.2004.  There  is  no  evidence  to 

suggest  the  date  on  which the  same  was  despatched  to  him.  In  the 

testimony of P. W. 7 there is no whisper if any report was given by him 

or his office regarding genuineness or otherwise of the said documents 

on or before 04.10.2004. As such, the claim of the informant that he 

verified from the Controller of Examination regarding genuineness or 

otherwise  of  the  said  documents  before  lodging the  ejahar  does  not 

inspire confidence so as to constitute proof beyond reasonable doubt. 

The evidence on record is not suggestive of whether the same was in a 

custody secure enough to exclude the possibility of their replacement. It 

is  an  admitted  fact  that  the  application  allegedly  submitted  by  the 

Appellant has no mention of any other document having been annexed 

with  it.  In  view  of  the  denial  of  the  Appellant  that  the  same  was 
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submitted by her, no evidence is forthcoming from the prosecution side 

to  unequivocally  connect  her  with  the  application.  That  the  said 

application was not sent for expert examination for verification of her 

handwriting  is  also  admitted.  No  record  of  the  selection 

committee/school has been proved in order to prove her presence as a 

candidate  for  the  post  of  Shiksha  Sarathi.  Added to  all  these  is  the 

evidence of political rivalry between the informant and witnesses on 

one  hand  and  the  Appellant  and  her  erstwhile  co-accused  Shrimati 

Khodeja Begum which taken together lend credence to the defence plea 

that the Appellant has been falsely implicated in the case making the 

same reasonably probable. There is indeed nothing plausible on record 

to connect the Appellant with the offence alleged.      

23. In a criminal  trial it is the prosecution which has to establish the 

allegations  beyond all  reasonable  doubts.  Of  course  the  term “proof 

beyond reasonable doubt” does not mean proof beyond the shadow of 

doubt,  but  must  be  able  to  exclude  to  a  moral  certainty,  every 

reasonable  doubt  of  the  guilt  of  the  accused.  Assessed  on  this 

touchstone,  the  evidence  on  record  in  the  case  fail  exclude  the 

possibility  of  the  Appellant/Convict  not  being  connected  with  the 

offence alleged. As such, the point no. 2 mentioned in paragraph 7 of 

this judgement is answered in the affirmative. 

24.As  the  answer  to  the  point  no.  2  set  for  determination  has  been 

answered by me in affirmative, the point no. 3 becomes redundant and 

needs no answer.

25. In the result, the impugned judgement and order dated 04.04.2013 

passed by learned Judicial magistrate, First Class, Hajo in the District of 

Kamrup in G.  R.  Case  no.  218 of  2004 is  set  aside.  The Appellant 

Shrimati Basiran Begum @ Bachiran Begum is acquitted of the charge 

under section 471 of the Indian Penal Code and set at liberty forthwith. 

Her bail bonds are extended till the next six months.
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26. Send back the LCR along with a copy of this judgement.

Given  under  my  hand  and  seal  of  this  court  this  the  13th day  of 

September, 2013.

Additional Sessions Judge (FTC) No. 3,
 Kamrup, Guwahati
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